

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-seventh and Eighty-eighth Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 7, 1935 to April 24, 1937

AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1937

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Eighth Legislature

1937

СНАР. 63

Chapter 62

AN ACT Relating to Commitment of the Insane.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. P. L., 1933, c. 1, § 405, amended. Section 405 of chapter I of the public laws of 1933 is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 405. Duties of parents and guardians of insane minors. Parents and guardians of insane minors, over 12 years of age, if of sufficient ability to support them there, shall, within 30 days after an attack of insanity, without legal examination, send them to I of said hospitals and give to the department the bond required; or they may send them to some other hospital for the insane, within said period.'

Sec. 2. P. L., 1933, c. 1, § 406, amended. The 1st sentence of section 406 of chapter 1 of the public laws of 1933 is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Insane persons, over 12 years of age, not thus sent to any hospital, may be admitted to state institutions for the insane but shall be subject to examination as hereinafter provided.'

Approved March 19, 1937.

Chapter 63

AN ACT Relative to Junior Non-resident Fishing Licenses.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 38, § 19, amended. Sub paragraph numbered (3) of section 19 of chapter 38 of the revised statutes, as revised, is hereby amended to read as follows:

'(3) Non-resident fishing licenses shall be of 3 classes, a month license to cost \$3.15, effective for 30 days from the date thereof, and a season license, effective for the entire season, to cost \$5.15, but the amount paid for a month license shall be credited on the purchase of a year license upon an additional payment of \$2.15; also a junior non-resident license, which shall be a season license covering all non-residents between the ages of 10 and 16 years, inclusive, to cost \$1.15. Fifteen cents shall be retained by the agent for each license issued.'

Approved March 19, 1937.